

Partition Suit No. 750 of 2025

Order No. 06 dated 08.01.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of plaintiff's temporary injunction petition and awaiting S/R and appearance of all defendants including the added defendant no.7.

Plaintiff filed hazirah along with a petition made u/S.151 of Civil Procedure Code praying for police help for due maintenance of the ad-interim order of injunction dt. 16.12.2025 by defendant no.7.

Defendant No.1 appeared today with 'Vokatnama' accepted by learned advocate Sri Bapi Roy, along with two petitions praying for time to file written statement and written objection.

Prayer is considered and allowed and they are granted liberty to file their written statement and written objection by the next date of within the stipulated period as per provision of Order VIII Rule 1 of Civil Procedure Code, whichever is earlier.

Now, the petition today filed by the plaintiff u/S.151 of Civil Procedure Code is taken up for consideration.

Heard learned Advocate Sri Amit Sen appearing for the plaintiff who submitted that even after passing of the ad-interim order of injunction restraining the defendant no. 7 namely Abu Hossain including their men, agent and/or assignee/s from disturbing plaintiff's peaceful possession in the suit property. Said defendant is still forcibly disturbing plaintiff's peaceful possession in the suit property for which plaintiff has filed a GDE at the local PS being Nabagram PS GDE no. 1794 dt. 31.12.2025 but police are not taking any tangible step till now for which the plaintiff compelled to file the instant application.

Considered.

Considering the submission of learned Advocate for the plaintiff, the content of his petition which is supported by an affidavit as well as the copy of the complain, I am of the opinion in order to ensure due obedience of order of the Court by the parties and to uphold the majesty of order passed by a competent Court, the proposed prayer should be allowed.

Hence, O/C, Nabagram PS is directed to make necessary enquiry over the complain dt. 31.12.2025 filed by plaintiff Ujjal Bhakat in his PS which was diarized vide GDE no. 1794 dt. 31.12.2025 and to take appropriate action (if necessary) to prevent any breach of the order dt. 16.12.2025 passed by this Court, by the party/es liable to abide the same.

He is also directed to submit an action taken report to this Court on adjourned date.

Let a copy of this order along with copy of order dt. 16.12.2025 copy of plaint and temporary injunction petition be sent in favour of the O/C, Nabagram PS (through email) for his information and necessary action.

Contd.....

Contd.....dt. 08.01.2026

Plaintiff to put up requisite accordingly.

Todate **(26.03.2026)** for awaiting ATR from O/C, Nabagram PS, filing written statement and written objection by defendant no.1.

DA to do the needful.

**D & C by me
CJSD, Lalbagh**

**Sd/- Gourab Ghosh,
Civil Judge (Senior Division)
Lalbagh, Murshidabad, W.B
J.O.Code: WB01100.**